
Scrutiny Standing  
Panel Agenda 

1 

 
 
 

 
Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing Panel 
Monday, 17th October, 2011 
 
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Time: 7.30 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer: 

Adrian Hendry, Office of the Chief Executive 
email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk  Tel: 
01992 564246 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors Mrs M Sartin (Chairman), Mrs C Pond (Vice-Chairman), K Avey, W Breare-Hall, 
Mrs T Cochrane, Ms Y  Knight, A Mitchell MBE, G Mohindra, P Spencer and Mrs E Webster 
 
 

SUBSTITUTE NOMINATION DEADLINE: 
18:30 

 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive) To report the appointment of any substitute 
members for the meeting. 
 

 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive) To declare interests in any items on the agenda. 
 
In considering whether to declare a personal or a prejudicial interest under the Code 
of Conduct, Overview and Scrutiny members are asked to pay particular attention to 
paragraph 11 of the code in addition to the more familiar requirements. 
 
This requires the declaration of a personal and prejudicial interest in any matter before 
an OS Committee which relates to a decision of or action by another Committee or 
Sub-Committee of the Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a 
member. 
 
Paragraph 11 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting 
purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a 
matter. 



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing Panel Monday, 17 October 2011 
 

2 

 
 4. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
  To agree the notes of the last meeting held on 7 July 2011 (attached). The notes of 

that meeting had the District Council’s Draft Climate Change Strategy and the Local 
Biodiversity Action Plan attached to them as an appendix. It was felt that for reasons 
of economy and brevity they should not be attached to the notes which are attached 
here. However they can be accessed on the District Council’s website by right clicking 
on the address below and using “Open Hyperlink,” please go to “Printed Minutes,” and 
pages 9 – 70. 
 
Agenda for Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing Panel on Thursday, 7th July, 
2011, 7.30 pm 

 
 5. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 13 - 18) 

 
  (Chairman/Lead Officer) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has agreed the Terms 

of Reference of this Panel and associated Work Programme, which is attached. The 
Panel are asked at each meeting to review both documents. 
 

 6. ENVIRONMENT AGENCY CONSULTATION - RIVER RODING CATCHMENT  
(Pages 19 - 30) 

 
  (Director pf Planning and Economic Development) To consider the attached report. 

 
At the Planning Services Scrutiny Standing Panel on 13 September, a report was 
considered regarding the Environment Agency and the River Roding Catchment. 
Members of the Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing Panel were invited to this 
meeting as well. The Panel members agreed for a response to member's concerns 
from Environment Agency officers to be submitted to either the Planning Services 
Scrutiny Standing Panel on 3 October or Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing 
Panel on 11 October. However, there hasn't been sufficient time to submit a report to 
these panels, and the Safer, Cleaner, Greener Panel for 11 October has now been 
cancelled. 
 
On Tuesday 4 October Environment Agency officers visited EFDC Environment and 
Street Scene officers to discuss the questions and concerns raised by members at the 
13 September meeting which the Environment Agency officers attended and to 
respond to earlier questions raised by EFDC officers. Officers have until the end of 
October to finalise the District Council’s response and have it approved by the relevant 
panel. To reciprocate the arrangement at the Planning Services Scrutiny Standing 
Panel on 13 September, officers are inviting members of the Planning Services 
Scrutiny Standing Panel to attend this meeting. 
 
The report submitted to the Planning Services Scrutiny Standing Panel on 13 
September 2011 is attached as an appendix. 
 

 7. WASTE MANAGEMENT PARTNERSHIP BOARD (DRAFT) MEETING OF 16 JUNE 
2011  (Pages 31 - 34) 

 
  (Director of Environment and Street Scene) Attached are the minutes from the Waste 

Management Partnership Board meeting of 16 June 2011 for the Panel’s information. 
 



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing Panel Monday, 17 October 2011 
 

3 

 8. BOBBINGWORTH FORMER LANDFILL SITE LOCAL LIAISON GROUP (DRAFT) 
MEETING OF 25 MAY 2011  (Pages 35 - 38) 

 
  (Director of Environment and Street Scene) Attached are the draft minutes of the 

Bobbingworth Former Landfill Site Local Liaison Group Meeting of 25 May 2011. 
 

 9. INTER-AUTHORITY AGREEMENT MEMBER WORKING GROUP (UNAPPROVED) 
MEETING OF 7 JUNE 2011  (Pages 39 - 44) 

 
  (Director of Environment and Street Scene) Attached are the draft unapproved 

minutes of the Inter-Authority Agreement Member Working Group meeting of 7 June 
2011. 
 

 10. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

  The next scheduled meeting of the Panel is on Tuesday 10 January 2012 at 7.00p.m. 
in Committee Room 1, and thereafter on the following days: 
 
Tuesday 21 February at 7.00p.m. in Committee Room 1; and 
 
Tuesday 10 April at 7.00p.m. in Committee Room 1 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF SAFER, CLEANER, GREENER SCRUTINY STANDING 

PANEL  
HELD ON THURSDAY, 7 JULY 2011 

IN COMMITTEE ROOM 2, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 
AT 7.30  - 9.40 PM 

 
Members 
Present: 

Mrs M Sartin (Chairman), Mrs C Pond (Vice-Chairman), K Avey, 
W Breare-Hall, Mrs T Cochrane, Ms Y  Knight, A Mitchell MBE and 
P Spencer 

  
Other members 
present: 

Mrs P Smith and D Stallan 
  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

G Mohindra (Finance and Economic Development Portfolio Holder) and 
Mrs E Webster 

  
Officers Present J Preston (Director of Planning and Economic Development), J Nolan 

(Assistant Director (Environment & Neighbourhoods)), P Gardener (EFDC 
Safer Communities Officer) and A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
1. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

 
The Panel noted there were no substitute members. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The notes from the 7 April 2011 meeting were agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Terms of Reference 
 
1.  Councillor Breare-Hall wanted to know if the Panel were able to scrutinise the 
new SITA contract. The Panel noted that this was still in its early stages, but when 
things had developed more fully it should come to this Panel. 
 
2.  The Panel also expressed concern about attracting members of the public to 
their crime and disorder meetings. They were told that the meetings were advertised 
via press releases, on the Council’s website and via local councils. These meetings 
were prescribed by the government to enable the Council to monitor the Community 
Safety Partnership. This would become essential with the coming of the Police and 
Crime Commissioners.  
 
They noted that officers were still looking to members to supply ideas for topics to be 
explored for future meetings and possible venues this Panel could be held at. 
Councillor Mrs Smith noted that there had been a rise in domestic abuse and 
perhaps this should be looked by the Panel. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing Panel Thursday, 7 July 2011 

2 

3. With the demise of the Highways Panel it was noted that this topic would not 
be coming to this Panel, as it lay with the County Council. 
 
 
Work Programme 
 
The Panel noted that most of the six monthly reports referred to on the work 
programme were being considered at this
[...]
TINY COMMITTEE  
 
There were no particular items to be submitted to the next Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting. 
 

15. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The dates of future meetings of the Panel were noted. 
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



As at June 2011 

TERMS OF REFERENCE - STANDING PANEL 
 
 
 
Title:  Safer, Cleaner, Greener 
 
 
Status:  Standing Panel 
 
 
Terms of Reference: 
 
1. To approve and keep under review the “Safer, Cleaner, Greener” initiative development 

programme. 
 
 (Note:  this development programme will encompass the three main issues and will 

therefore include matters such as: 
 
 (i) environmental enforcement activity 
 (ii) safer communities activities 
 (iii) waste management activities (in addition to WMPB information)) 
 
2. To keep under review the activity and decisions of the Waste Partnership Member Board 

and the Inter Authority Member Working Group.  
 
3. To receive reports from the Waste Management Partnership Board in respect of the 

operation of and performance of the waste management contract 
 
4. To monitor and keep under review the Nottingham Declaration “action plan” and the  

Council’s progress towards the preparation and adoption of a sustainability policy and to 
receive progress reports on the Council’s Climate Change Strategy from the Green 
Working Group  

 
5. (Subject to Cabinet approval of the Group) to receive and review the reports of the 

Bobbingworth Nature Reserve (former Landfill site) Liaison Group. 
 
6. To act as the Council’s Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee and to keep under 
 review  the activities of the Epping Forest Safer Communities Partnership as a 
 whole or any of the individual partners which make up the partnership.  
 (a)That at least two meeting a year be dedicated as Community Safety Committee 
 meetings.  
 
Work from The Leisure Task and Finish Panel: 
 
7. Waltham Abbey Sports Centre/ Swimming Pool: 

• To assess the feasibility of providing a
[...]
ar Panels on Council 
Owned properties. 

 
TBA 

 
Currently subject to a review by Price Waterhouse 
Coopers as part of income generation assessment 

 

(9) Roding River Catchment 
Environment Agency Consultation 

 
 
17 October 2011 

Extra-Ordinary Panel meeting to discuss the 
Environment Agency consultation on the Roding 
River, previously discussed by the Planning Services 
Scrutiny Standing Panel in September. 

 

 

P
age 17



P
age 18

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 3 

Report to Safer, Cleaner, Greener 
Scrutiny Standing Panel 
 
Date of meeting: 17th October 2011  
 
Portfolio:  Environment/Planning and Technology 
 
Subject: Environment Agency Consultation on 
Managing Flood Risk in the Roding Catchment 
 
Officer contact for further information:  Ben Meuli (01992 564048)/Qasim Durrani 
(01992 564055) 
 
Committee Secretary:  Adrian Hendry (01992 564246) 
 
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
(1) To note the attached previous report presented to the Planning Services 

Scrutiny Standing Panel on 13th September 2011; 
 
(2) To note the outcome of the discussions with the Environment Agency as per 

Recommendation 2 of the 13th September 2011 report; 
 
(3) To affirm the Council’s objection to the proposed strategy due to the potentially 

detrimental effects, in terms of flood risk, on:  
• the residents of Epping Forest adjacent to the floodplain;  
• individual properties and areas of land, including land owned by the 

Council; and 
• ordinary watercourses within the district; 

 
(4) To agree the attached formal response to the Environment Agency 

consultation; 
 
(5) To agree that a copy of the formal response is made available to the affected 

town and parish councils listed in paragraph 1 of the 13th September 2011 
report; 

 
(6) To note that a further report will be submitted once the strategy is in place and 

the wider implications are known to the Council. 
 
Report: 
 
1. Please refer to the previous report on this subject submitted to the Planning Services 
Scrutiny Standing Panel on 13th September 2011, which is attached to this report. The 
previous report outlines the Environment Agency’s (EA) proposals and details our initial 
concerns about the strategy which will not be repeated in this report (recommendation 1).  
 
2. Since the writing of the previous report officers have met with the EA to discuss the 
proposals and the Council’s concerns in further detail, including the concerns raised by 
Members at the 13th September 2011 meeting. The EA has been able to answer some of the 
questions and it is now felt that there is sufficient information to enable a formal response to 
be submitted.  
 
3. This report will summarise the outcome of the discussions and set out the basis for 

 Agenda Item 6

Page 19



 4 

the Council’s formal objection to the proposals, for approval by this Panel. Also attached to 
this report, for this Panel’s approval, is the Council’s formal response to the consultation.  
 
Summary of discussions with EA (recommendation 2) 
 
4. A main concern of the Council is the increased flood risk to specific residents in or 
near the floodplain from the proposals. This is an acknowledged negative impact from the 
proposals and affects 15 properties within the district. Our discussions with the EA have 
shown that this concern remains, however the EA has indicated that the flood risk to these 
specific properties is less significant than initially modelled. The EA will definitely not be able 
to provide any financial assistance to these affected properties but will work closely with the 
owners to bid for any potential funding if the property meets the relevant criteria and will 
assist them during the transition to the proposed strategy.  
 
5. Another concern was the increase in flood zone extents and the impact this might 
have on future development. Our discussions have shown that this will have less impact than 
initially considered and that the flood
[...]
ouncil along the Roding Valley Recreation Area. Any future maintenance of the river or 
erosion control will become the sole responsibility of EFDC (where the Council is riparian 
owner). For greater than 1 in 50 year flood events the proposals should have a positive 
benefit in that area by reducing flood risk. The reduced flood risk is due to the Shonks Mill 
Flood Storage Area (FSA) holding back flood flows for large events and the slowing down of 
water upstream (from the lack of maintenance) also reduces flood risk on the river below the 
M25.  
 
9. The proposed Shonks Mill FSA is a major element of the overall strategy but we have 
been advised that the EA has not yet secured the funding for this to proceed. The EA is 
unable to solely fund the entire project and will be actively seeking funds from those who will 
benefit from the scheme. The EA has been in contact with the landowners within the footprint 
area. The EA indicated that as the embankment will be built to the required standards it is not 
likely to fail and has stated that the three properties immediately downstream of the 
embankment will not be at a greater flood risk. Lorry movements and visual impacts are not 

Page 20



 5 

known at this stage as detailed design has not been completed but the EA has stated that 
affected parties will be fully consulted.  
 
EFDC’s objection to the proposals (recommendation 3) 
 
10. After discussions with the EA it is evident that the proposals will still have negative 
impacts on the district. Officers recommend that the Panel objects to the EA proposals due to 
the potentially detrimental effects, in terms of flood risk on: 

� the residents of Epping Forest adjacent to the floodplain; 
� individual properties and areas of land, including land owned by the Council; and 
� ordinary watercourses within the district. 

 
11. A draft formal response to the consultation is attached to this report for approval by 
the Panel (recommendation 4). The draft response outlines the Council’s objection and 
recommendations should the strategy proceed. It is recommended that this response is 
copied to the affected town and parish councils for their information (recommendation 5). 
 
12. Should the EA strategy be approved and implemented it is likely that there will be 
resourcing implications for the Council. It is suggested that once the strategy is fully 
implemented or when these impacts are better understood a further report will be submitted 
dealing with resourcing impacts on the Council (recommendation 6).  
 
Reason for decision: 
 
Whilst the Council understands the need for sensible flood risk management, parts of the 
EA’s proposed strategy have potentially adverse consequences for areas of the district, and it 
is therefore important that the Council responds expressing its concerns.  
 
Options considered and rejected: 
 
(a) Given the EA has carried out cost benefit analysis and its proposals are seen to benefit 
the majority of the catchment’s public, the Council could support the proposals. As parts of 
the strategy will have a detrimental effect on some residents and areas of the district it is not 
considered to be in the best interests of the Council and its residents to fully support the 
consultations recommended approach. 
 
(b) Not to respond to the consultation would result in the views of the Council not being 
incorporated into the decision on the implementation of the strategy.  
 
Consultation undertaken:  
 
None by the Council. The EA has undertaken various internal consultations, and with 
relevant councils and agencies, and with members of the public who could be directly 
affected by the proposals.  
 
Resource implications:  
 
Budget provision: Currently none – but as the Council is a riparian owner there would be a 
resource implication in the future if increased maintenance and work is required on the River 
Roding/ordinary watercourses.   
 
Personnel: Currently none – but there could be a r
[...]
not be as the EA has 
predicted and the flood risk is greater than anticipated then the EA should look to restore an 
appropriate river maintenance regime.  

2. That the EA works with the affected properties and riparian owners as far as practicable to 
help them adapt to the new situation. We understand this cannot be direct financial 
assistance from the EA but the EA can assist with preparing funding applications. 

3. That the EA works with EFDC as riparian owner of a large stretch of the river and utilises the 
local knowledge and assistance that EFDC can provide over the district as a whole. 

 
I trust that you understand our objection to the strategy and understand that we do not wish to 
jeopardise the close working relationship that has been built up over many years between EFDC 
officers and EA staff.  
 
Yours faithfully,  
 
 
 
 
John Gilbert 
Director of Environment and Street Scene 
 

Page 24



 3 

 Appendix 1 
 
Report to Planning Services Scrutiny 
Standing Panel 
 
Date of meeting: 13th September 
2011  
 
Portfolio:  Planning and Technology/Environment 
 
Subject: Environment Agency Consultation on Managing Flood Risk in the Roding 
Catchment 
 
Officer contact for further information:  Ian White (01992 56 4066)/Sue Stranders (01992 
56 4197) 
 
Committee Secretary:  Mark Jenkins (01992 56 4607) 
 
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
(1) That the Council objects to the proposed flood risk strategy as there is 

insufficient detail to show and assess the short and longer term potentially 
detrimental effects, in terms of flood risk, on:  
• the residents of Epping Forest adjacent to the floodplain;  
• individual properties and areas of land, including land owned by the 

council;  
• flood zones and hence future development opportunities; and 
• ordinary watercourses within the district; 

 
(2) Depending on the outcome of  discussions with the Environment Agency, that a 

further report be presented to the Planning Services Scrutiny Standing Panel 
and the Safer, Cleaner Greener Panel; 

 
(3) That a copy of the Panel’s recommendations is made available to the town and 

parish councils listed in paragraph 1 of this report; 
 
(4) That consideration be given to including within the Council’s response to the 

Environment Agency a request that urgent consideration to compensating and 
giving assistance to those householders who will be more at risk of flooding as 
a result of the Agency’s proposals; and 
 

(5) That the procedure agreed at Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 24th January 
2011 (minute 70) is used to ensure that the Panel’s recommendations meet the 
consultation deadline.  

 
Report: 
 
Environment Agency (EA) proposals 
 
1. The following parishes may be affected by the EA proposals on managing flood risk in 
the Roding catchment – Abbess, Beauchamp and Berners Roding; Buckhurst Hill; Chigwell; 
Fyfield; High Ongar; Lambourne; Loughton; Ongar; Stapleford Abbotts; Stanford Rivers; 

 

Page 25



 4 

Stapleford Tawney; Theydon Bois; Theydon Garnon; Theydon Mount; and Willingale. 
 
2.   The consultation runs from July to 26 September 2011, and the EA is seeking opinion 
on its recommendations for managing flood risk in the Roding catchment. This includes 
Cripsey and Loughton Brooks, both of which feed into the River Roding. An officer from the 
EA will attend the Scrutiny Panel meeting to answer any questions which Members may 
raise. A Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) of the management strategy was 
published in October 2006, and an Environmental Report Addendum followed in June 2011. 
A short questionnaire has also been published, but this is primarily aimed at residents or 
owners of other properties which are at flood risk in the catchment. 
 
3.       Flooding is a natural process that cannot be entirely controlled or prevented. Climate  
change, urban development and decisions on managing risk all affect the likelihood and 
consequences of flooding. The Roding catchm
[...]
n the News’ media coverage 
 

The ‘In the News’ articles for March – May were noted.  
 
11. To set date and agenda for Member Partnership Board 

 
It was agreed that the inaugural meeting of the Member Partnership 
Board be held immediately following a future meeting of this Group. 
 
Agenda items to be agreed by Officers. 
 

12. Agenda items for next meeting 
 

• Excavation of waste disposal sites 
• Supermarket Bring Sites – public awareness 
• TOMRA activities 
• Partnership Working – a brief presentation from each District 
 
 

13. Date of Next Meeting 
 

The next meeting of the Group will be held on Tuesday 19 July 2011 at 
2.00pm, Committee Room 1, County Hall. 

Page 42



7 June 2011 Unapproved Page 17 
  

 
 There being no further business the meeting closed at 3.30pm 

 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Notes of the Last Meeting
	5 Terms of Reference and Work Programme
	Work Programme

	6 Environment Agency Consultation - River Roding Catchment
	EFDC Formal Response Letter
	Planning Scrutiny Roding flood risk Final draft 30-8-11

	7 Waste Management Partnership Board (Draft) Meeting of 16 June 2011
	8 Bobbingworth Former Landfill Site Local Liaison Group (Draft) Meeting of 25 May 2011
	9 Inter-Authority Agreement Member Working Group (Unapproved) Meeting of 7 June 2011



Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF SAFER, CLEANER, GREENER SCRUTINY STANDING 

PANEL  
HELD ON MONDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2011 

IN COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 
AT 7.30  - 8.41 PM 

 
Members 
Present: 

Mrs M Sartin (Chairman), Mrs C Pond (Vice-Chairman), K Avey, 
W Breare-Hall, Mrs T Cochrane, A Mitchell MBE, G Mohindra (Finance 
and Economic Development Portfolio Holder), P Spencer and 
Mrs E Webster 

  
Other members 
present: 

K Angold-Stephens, Mrs M McEwen and J Philip 
  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

Ms Y  Knight 
  
Officers Present K Durrani (Assistant Director (Technical)), B Meuli (Land Drainage 

Engineer), I White (Forward Planning Manager) and A Hendry 
(Democratic Services Officer) 

 
16. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

 
The Panel noted there were no substitute members. 
 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor G Mohindra declared personal interest in agenda item 6 as he was a 
member of Chigwell Parish Council. 
 
Councillor P Spencer declared personal interest in agenda item 6 as he was a 
member of Buckhurst Hill Parish Council. 
 
Councillors C Pond and K Angold-Stephens declared personal interests in agenda 
item 6 as they were members of Loughton Parish Council. 
 
Councillor J Philip declared personal interest in agenda item 6 as he was a member 
of Theydon Bois Parish Council. 
 

18. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The notes from the 7 July 2011 meeting were agreed as a correct record. 
 
Panel members noted that:  

• under paragraph 4.1. – a report on the new SITA contract would be coming to 
this Panel in the new year when contract details were known. 

• Under paragraph 6, Councillor Spencer noted he had seen a sign stating 
there ‘may’ be CCTV cameras in the vicinity and wondered if this was still a 
legal statement. 

 
19. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND WORK PROGRAMME  

 



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing Panel Monday, 17 October 2011 

2 

The Panel noted their Terms of Reference and Work Programme. They also noted 
that the review of the new SITA contract should be added to their work programme. 
 
 

20. ENVIRONMENT AGENCY CONSULTATION - RIVER RODING CATCHMENT  
 
The Panel considered the Council’s response to the Environment Agency 
Consultation on managing flood risk in the Roding catchment area. This had 
previously gone to a special meeting of the Planning Services Standing Panel held 
on 13 September 2011. Since that meeting, EFDC officers had met with Environment 
Agency (EA) officers and had put the concerns raised by the Planning Services 
Panel to them. The EA officers were able to answer some of the questions and 
although a number of concerns still remained, it was now felt that there was sufficient 
information to enable a formal response to be submitted. 
 
The Panel considered the report setting out the discussions and the basis for the 
Council’s formal objection to the proposals on the grounds of the potentially 
detrimental effects, in terms of flood risk on the residents of Epping Forest adjacent 
to the floodplain; individual properties and areas of land including the land owned by 
the Council; and ordinary watercourses within the district. For some streams in the 
Roding catchment, the EA was not the enforcement authority but the District Council. 
This would have resourcing implications for the Council and where they were the 
riparian owner of the land, if it got flooded or was in need of maintenance it would be 
up to the District to put it right. Any flooding implication would also have wider 
implications for planning as well.  
 
Councillor Spencer said that the EA map showed the flood plains. Would there be 
maps produced (by the EA) updating the flood plains after they have carried out their 
work. Mr Durrani, the Assistant Director for Environment and Street Scene, noted 
that the EA were proposing to carry out no maintenance on the River Roding, letting 
the river revert back to its natural state. The river had a higher element of flooding 
once it entered Redbridge, with a higher risk of damage to property, so they were 
looking to stop maintenance in the rural parts of its course. As for the flood plain 
mapping, they would revise the maps on a regular basis. But officers were unsure of 
their modelling for this. If left alone the river would start to shift course. But officers 
could not challenge their modelling as it was their data.  
 
Councillor Mohindra wanted to know the cost implications to the Council. Mr Durrani 
said it was not clear at this stage; the EA said it should not change much. In the past 
EFDC used to call on the EA to help out, but they would now have to call on the 
Parish Councils where they were riparian owner. Officers would monitor the work 
closely and report back to the Cabinet on the financial implications. 
 
The Chairman asked who would be responsible if there was a big incident such as a 
chemical spill. She was told that hopefully the EA would be. Their help would 
certainly be asked for on the larger incidents, as they have said that the main 
responsibility remained with them. 
 
Councillor Breare-Hall minded that the EA was seeking part funding for the Shonks 
Mill Flood Storage Area development, asked if there was any funding available for 
the Council. He was told that there was no indication of any funding that was 
available for the Council. 
 
Councillor Webster expressed concern about the Abridge area which was prone to 
flooding and according to the EA report this area would experience little change in 



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing Panel Monday, 17 October 2011 

3 

flood risk. She wondered if there anything that could be done in this area. Mr Durrani 
said that this was one of the areas identified after the 2000 flooding. The EA 
modelling said that only 15 properties would be adversely affected over the whole 
district.   
 
Councillor Breare-Hall asked if any properties would benefit from the current EA 
scheme. He was told the area from the M25 downwards would benefit from this 
scheme as the stream would be slowed down. All properties downstream of the 
Shonks Mill flood storage area should have a better level of protection from flood 
events of higher return periods. 
 
Councillor McEwen said it seemed like the northern half of the District had been 
abandoned. The EA standard would be such that the riparian owners could not afford 
the repairs and would be held liable. She was also told that Highways would be 
responsible for flooding on roads, how could they help? Mr Durrani replied that if the 
flood had caused any blockage of the highway then they would maintain it. As for 
riparian owners, the standard would not be any different and the EA would work with 
them. Recently they had held an event in Ongar explaining this. 
 
Councillor Philip said there was a chance that the storage area would not get built 
and that would make it worse for our district. Would it be possible to ask for some of 
the proposed £150k savings to be paid to us to help us maintain the river? They 
could give us about a fifth, say £30k.  
 
Councillor Angold-Stephens said that the Roding went through his ward. There was 
serious eroding along this stretch which would mean that the river would change its 
course over the long term. Some of this erosion was caused by people and animals. 
There was also a lot of detritus in the river. All these problems would cost the Council 
in the future. He supported Councillor Philip’s proposal that we ask for a proportion of 
their savings. 
 
Asked if Planning Section had any comments, Ian White, the Forward Planning 
Manager, said that his concern was the impact on the flood zones, as he was looking 
for development and growth but that could be limited in the future.  
 
The Fyfield Parish Council Chairman and a local resident were at the meeting and 
expressed their concerns over the risk to flooding in the Fyfield area. They noted that 
only a few properties had been visited by EA inspectors to assess the risks of 
flooding, leaving many other, lower lying houses, to fend for themselves. These were 
not thought to be in any extra flooding danger by the EA. Residents were very 
concerned and wanted to be informed of what was going on. To what extent was the 
risk of flooding to be increased and how would the District cope with this. 
 
The Chairman thanked them for sharing their concerns. She noted that the District 
were opposing the EA’s plans and would make the EA aware of the need to have an 
accurate assessment of the number of houses at risk of flooding. 
 
Mr Durrani noted that the EA had said that only 15 properties were in increased 
danger of flooding the remainder did not have any increased chances of flooding and 
remained at the same risk of flooding. Cripsey Brook and Loughton Brook are to 
continue to be maintained. He urged the Parish Council to make their views known to 
the EA. 
 
The Chairman thanked the members for their contribution and noted that officers 
would take their opinions back to the EA. 



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing Panel Monday, 17 October 2011 

4 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the report to the Planning Services Standing Panel on 13 
September be noted; 

 
(2) That the outcome of the discussions with the Environment Agency be 

noted; 
(3) That the Council’s objection to the proposed strategy be agreed, due 

to the potentially detrimental effects, in terms of flood risks on: 
• the residents of Epping Forest adjacent to the floodplains; 
• individual properties and areas of land, including land owned 

by the Council; and 
• ordinary watercourses within the District. 

  
(4) That the amended formal response to the Environment Agency 

Consultation be agreed, incorporating comments on:  
• The cost to private land owners (and appropriate help by the EA) 

of their maintenance of the river; 
• the impact of Shonks Mill Flood Storage Area not being built; 
• asking for some of the £150k savings made being passed on to 

the District to help in their maintenance work; and 
• noting that Redbridge would benefit while this District would not. 

 
(5) That a copy of the formal response be made available to the affected 

Town and Parish Councils; and 
 
(6) That a further report be submitted to this panel once the strategy was 

in place and the wider implications were known. 
 

21. WASTE MANAGEMENT PARTNERSHIP BOARD (DRAFT) MEETING OF 16 JUNE 
2011  
 
The Panel noted the Waste Management Partnership Board minutes of 16 June 
2011. They noted the good recycling figures at 62.6%, but were disappointed that the 
minutes took so long to get to this Panel. 
 

22. BOBBINGWORTH FORMER LANDFILL SITE LOCAL LIAISON GROUP (DRAFT) 
MEETING OF 25 MAY 2011  
 
The minutes of the Bobbingworth Former Landfill Site Local Liaison Group meeting 
held on 25 May 2011 were noted. 
 

23. INTER-AUTHORITY AGREEMENT MEMBER WORKING GROUP (UNAPPROVED) 
MEETING OF 7 JUNE 2011  
 
The minutes of the Inter Authority Agreement Member Working Group  meeting held 
on 7 June 2011 were noted. 
 

24. FUTURE STARTING TIMES  
 
The Panel debated the merits of moving the start time of these meetings to 7pm. On 
reflection they agreed that it should stay at 7.30. 
 



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing Panel Monday, 17 October 2011 

5 

 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the start time of this Panel remain at 7.30pm. 
 

25. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The dates of future meetings of the Panel were noted. 
 


